In 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee clarified that upfront implementation costs incurred in
connection with cloud-based software (Software as a Service / SaaS) arrangements should be expensed, un-
less the criteria for recognizing a separate (intangible) asset are met. As stated in the financial statements as
at and for the year ended December 31, 2021, VAT revised its accounting policy according to which upfront
configuration and customization costs incurred for certain projects no longer qualify for capitalization and
must be recognized as operating expenses when the services are received.

15VAT GROUP AG
HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In accordance with IAS 8, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively, as if
the revised accounting policy had always been applied. Historical financial information has been
restated to reflect the impact of the change. The following tables summarize the impact on the
Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements:

Restatement effect on consolidated income statement HY 2021

January 1–June 30
In CHF thousand

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Others 163,937 163,937

Other income 9,270 –1,185 8,085

Other expenses –31,989 –1,700 –33,689

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 141,218 –2,885 138,333

Depreciation, amortization and impairment –20,626 300 –20,326

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 120,591 –2,585 118,007

Others –2,450 –2,450

Earnings before income taxes 118,142 –2,585 115,557

Income tax expenses –18,932 370 –18,562

Net income attributable to owners of the Company 99,210 –2,215 96,996

Earnings per share (in CHF)

Basic earnings per share 3.31 –0.08 3.23

Diluted earnings per share 3.31 –0.08 3.23

Restatement effect on consolidated statement of comprehensive income HY 2021

January 1–June 30
In CHF thousand

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Net income attributable to owners of the Company 99,210 –2,215 96,996

Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax) 6,671 6,671

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company 105,881 –2,215 103,666

16 VAT GROUP AG
HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Restatement effect on consolidated balance sheet HY 2021

January 1–June 30
In CHF thousand

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Prepayments and accrued income  4,462 209  4,671

Others  361,472  361,472

Current Assets  365,933 209  366,142

Intangible assets and goodwill  497,693  –15,406  482,288

Others  150,553  150,553

Non-current Assets  648,246  –15,406  632,841

Total Assets  1,014,180  –15,197  998,983

Current liabilities  223,141  223,141

Deferred tax liabilities  47,610  –2,204  45,406

Others  216,605  216,605

Non-current liabilities  264,214  –2,204  262,010

Total liabilities  487,355  –2,204  485,151

Retained earnings  517,154  –12,993  504,161

Others  9,671  9,671

Total equity attributable to owners of the Company  526,825  –12,993  513,832

Total liabilities and equity  1,014,180  –15,197  998,983

Restatement effect on consolidated statement of cash flows HY 2021

January 1–June 30
In CHF thousand

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Net income attributable to owners of the Company 99,210 –2,215 96,996

Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 20,626 –300 20,326

Income tax expenses 18,932 –370 18,562

Others –65,155 –65,155

Cash flow from operating activities 73,614 –2,885 70,729

Purchases of intangible assets –8,589 2,885 –5,704

Others –4,368 –4,368

Cash flow from investing activities –12,956 2,885 –10,072

Cash flow from financing activities –111,515 –111,515

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents –50,858 –50,858

17VAT GROUP AG
HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5. Segment information
The Group is divided into and managed on the basis of two segments: Valves and the Global Service segment.
The segment information is presented as provided to the Board of Directors and the Group Executive Commit-
tee in their role as Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) and measured in a manner consistent with that of
the financial statements. Sales between the segments are carried out at arm’s length and are eliminated on
consolidation.

Information about reportable segments

January 1–June 30, 2022
In CHF thousand

Valves Global Service Total
segments

Corporate and 
eliminations

Total

Net sales 448,207 100,752 548,958 548,958

Inter-segment sales 42,703 42,703 –42,703 0

Segment net sales 490,910 100,752 591,662 –42,703 548,958

Segment EBITDA 169,624 45,700 215,324 –23,239 192,085

January 1–June 30, 2021
In CHF thousand
Restated1

Valves Global Service Total
segments

Corporate and 
eliminations

Total

Net sales 338,770 77,612 416,381 416,381

Inter-segment sales 34,168 34,168 –34,168 0

Segment net sales 372,938 77,612 450,549 –34,168 416,381

Segment EBITDA 124,399 35,190 159,590 –21,257 138,333

As of June 30, 2022
In CHF thousand

Valves Global Service Total
segments

Corporate and 
eliminations

Total

Segment assets 883,587 135,466 1,019,054 1,699 1,020,752

Segment liabilities 68,928 6,006 74,933 156 75,089

Segment net operating assets 814,659 129,461 944,120 1,543 945,663

of which net trade working capital 263,285 34,215 297,500 –156 297,345

As of December 31, 2021
In CHF thousand

Valves Global Service Total
segments

Corporate and 
eliminations

Total

Segment assets 783,456 126,798 910,254 1,723 911,977

Segment liabilities 45,708 4,526 50,233 74 50,307

Segment net operating assets 737,749 122,272 860,021 1,650 861,670

of which net trade working capital 191,044 27,612 218,656 –74 218,582

1 The previously reported segment information has been restated due to a change in accounting policy (refer to note 4).

Net operating assets by reportable segment include trade receivables, inventories, property, plant and equip-
ment, investment properties, intangible assets and goodwill as well as trade payables. Intangible assets and
goodwill are allocated to the segments based on quotes defined as a result of the purchase price allocation.

18 VAT GROUP AG
HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reconciliation of segment results to income statement and balance sheet